expenditure (including investment in intangible fixed assets) in the fiscal year ended 31 March 2014, principally
in relation to renewal of various service areas including the Fujigawa Service Area.

In the fiscal year ended 31 March 2013, the Group did not invest in any material new corporate assets.
In the Expressway Business, the Group spent ¥18,202 million of capital expenditure (including investment in
intangible fixed assets) in the fiscal year ended 31 March 2013, principally in relation to toll collection
machinery and ETC system equipment. In the Rest Area Business, the Group spent ¥8,347 million of capital
expenditure (including investment in intangible fixed assets) in the fiscal year ended 31 March 2013, principally
in relation to opening the advanced service areas “NEOPASA” and renewal of various service areas.

44

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 March
2014, which has been extracted without material adjustment from the Issuer’s audited consolidated financial
statements as of the same date and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As of 31 March 2014

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)
Indebtedness:
Short-term debt:
Current portion of long-term loan ..... ¥ 6,325 ¥ 6,325
Current portion of bonds for road construction ..... 45,000 45,000

Total short-term debt ..... 51,325 51,325

Long-term debt:
Bonds for road construction (less current portion) ..... 807,520 807,520
Long-term loan for road construction (less current portion) ..... 110,000 110,000
Other long-term loan (less current portion) ..... 21 21
The Bonds now being issued(2) ..... — 53,625

Total long-term debt ..... 917,541 971,166

Total indebtedness(3)(4) ..... 968,866 1,022,491

Net assets:
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value:

Authorised: 520,000,000 shares
Issued: 130,000,000 shares(6) ..... 65,000 65,000

Capital surplus ..... 71,650 71,650
Retained earnings ..... 67,719 67,719

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 204,369 204,369

Accumulated other comprehensive loss:
Net unrealised holding gain on securities ..... 23 23
Retirement benefit liability adjustments ..... (9,457) (9,457)

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (9,434) (9,434)

Minority interests ..... 3,706 3,706

Total net assets ..... 198,641 198,641

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(7) ..... ¥1,167,507 ¥1,221,132

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Issuer contained herein.
(2) For the purposes of this table, the yen equivalent value of the Bonds has been translated at the rate of U.S.$1 = ¥107.25, which was

the prevailing rate of exchange of Japanese yen to U.S. dollars at 15:00 Tokyo time on 23 October 2014 as reported on Reuters
“JPNU” page. This rate of exchange bears no relationship to the rate(s) at which amounts relating to the Bonds will be converted
into yen for accounting purposes.

(3) As of 31 March 2014, ¥852,520 million of the Issuer’s bonds for road construction and ¥1,020,000 million of obligations under